

No. 19-361

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RENADO SMITH AND RICHARD DELANCY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender

BRENDA G. BRYN
ANSHU BUDHRANI
*Assistant Federal
Public Defenders*

1 E. Broward Blvd.
Suite 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Counsel for Richard Delancy

ALBERT Z. LEVIN
ALBERT Z. LEVIN, P.A.
Courthouse Center
40 N.W. 3d St., Ste. 200
Miami, FL 33128
Counsel for Renado Smith

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record

MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CENTRAL PREMISE OF THE OPPOSITION BRIEF IS INCORRECT.....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS THREE UNDISPUTED CIRCUIT SPLITS.....	5
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG.....	9
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	4
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 39 A.3d 873 (D.C. 2012).....	7
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	1
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900).....	10, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	8
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018)	2
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 934 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Shayota</i> , 934 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Tirado-Tirado</i> , 563 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
STATUTE:	
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	5
